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CITY OF SYLVAN LAKE * 1820 Inverness, Sylvan Lake, MI 48320 * (248) 682-1440 * (248) 682-7721

MILLAGE RATE RESOLUTION
Fiscal Year 2014-2015

BE IT RESOLVED that the annual millage rate for the City of Sylvan
Lake for the fiscal vear 2014-2015 without the debt millage, be set

as follows:

GENERAL OPERATING

2-Mill General Operating

5-Mill Public Safety

GARBAGE AND RUBBISH

LIBRARY

COMMUNITY PROMOTION/ECONOMIC DEV

. 8941
.0000
.0000
.0000
L2249
. 6250

S O MNON O

16.7440

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a millage rate for the City of Sylwvan
Lake for the fiscal year 2014-2015 be set at 23.6168 composed of the

following:

GENERAL OPERATING

2-Mill General Operating
5-Mill Public Safety
GARBAGE AND RUBBISH
LIBRARY

COMMUNITY PROMOTION/ECONOMIC DEV,

DEBT
Combined W/S and St/Drn Debt
Community Center Bond
County Drain

TOTAL MILLAGE TO BE LEVIED

. 8941
. 0000
. 0000
.0000
.2249
. 6250

O O N OCIN Y

L1982
. 5854

OO,

L0774

23.6050



APPROPRIATION RESOLUTION
Fiscal Year 2014-2015
BE IT RESOLVED that this resolution shall be the General Appropriation
Act of the City of Sylvan Lake for the fiscal year July 1, 2014 through
June 30, 2015, the Act to make appropriations and to provide for the

disposition of all income received by the City of Sylvan Lake.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the total revenue for the fiscal year
beginning July 1, 2014, and ending June 30, 2015, is as follows:

GENERAL FUND

Property Taxes and Interest $ 1,161,423
Licenses and Permits 13,975
Federal Grants 8,000
State Revenues 131,997
Summer Programs ' 86,510
Charges Between Depts. 70,100
Police Related 16,120
Iinterest Earnings 5,200
Lease/Rentals/ROW Use 71,950
Miscellaneous 11,090
Cable TV 31,366
Donations 1,700
Reimbursements 2,050
Appropriation to FB 184,625
GENERAL FUND REVENUES ~$1,856,106

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the expenditures for the fiscal year
beginning July 1, 2014, and ending June 30, 2015, are hereby
appropriated on an activity and fund total basis as follows:

GENERAL FUND

City Council $ 2,750
City Manager 13,136
Audit 6,549
Assessing 22,660
Board of Review 650
Clerk Treasurer 39,199
Elections 10,163
Community Center 68,258
City Hail . 63,678
Attorney 58,000
CDBG 8,000
Police 523,470
Fire 309,258
Planning/Zoning 73,336
Animal Control 1,800
Public Works 39,336
Street Lights 23,000
Planning Commissicn 4,730
Parks & Recreation 83,414
Benefits 47,601



Employer Ins and Taxes

78,517

Office Equipment 13,600
Capital Outlay 365,000
Transfer Out 0

. GENERAL FUND EXPENDITURES

$1,856,106

MAJOR STREET FUND $ 90,944
LOCAL STREET FUND 68,295
GARBAGE AND RUBBISH FUND 235,074
COMMUNITY PROMOTION/ECONOMIC DEV. 84,562
BUILDING DEPT 66,500
RVA FUND 33,103
SEWER FUND 728,767
WATER FUND 557,232
MUNICIPAL GARAGE FUND 37,092
LIBRARY FUND 18,025
DEBT SERVICE FUNDS

County Drains 6,005

Combined W/S and St/Drn Debt 492,990

Community Center Bond 46,810
TOTAL 54,321,505

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the administration continue to follow the
revised Charter and amended ordinances with regard to the budget
preparation, implementation and purchasing requirements, including
emergency purchases.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the City Manager be authorized to create
new activity centers through the budget, as necessary, and disclose
same to the Council through quarterly budget reports. And further,
that the City Manager be authorized to make necessary changes between
funds, activities, line items and reserves as required by law and
authorized by adoption of the budget documents and this Appropriation
Resolution. Any adjustments will not change the appropriate fund total
for expenses as approved in the resolution and will be discleosed to the
Council through guarterly budget reports.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that by approving the Appropriation Resoclution,
the Council authorizes the expenditures provided for in the budget, in
keeping with proper procurement procedures as outlined in the Charter
and Purchasing Resclution of September 14, 1983, as amended.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that all transfers from the Contirigent account
be made upon further action of the Sylvan Lake City Council.
Extraordinary expenses not foreseen in this Budget will be disclosed to
the Council in keeping with the Charter and State Laws.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the passage of this annual
Appropriation Resolution is authorized for the expenditures cited
hereby within the budget documentation incorporated herein.
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City of Sylvan Lake Allowable Millage Levy

2014-2015
Headlee Millage Reduction Fraction

Prior Year Tax Rates

Prior Year Taxable 78,676,080 General Fund 6.8941

Current Year Taxable 79,925,380 2- Mill (exp. 2019) 2.0000

: 5-Mill Public Safety 5.0000

Additions 1,050,580 G&R 2.0000

Losses 935,900 Library 0.2249

CPI 1.016 Total 16,1190
Millage Reduction Fraction (MRF) = Prior year Taxable - Losses ) x CPI
' (Current Year Taxable - Additions)

New MRF = 78,984,023 1.00138
78,874,800
New MRF = 1.00000

Current year Millage Reduction Fraction

General Fund 1.0000 x 6.8941 = 6.89410
2-Mill Operating 1.0000 x  2.0000 = 2.00000
5-Mill Public Safety 1.0000 x 5.0000 = 5.00000
G&R 1.0000 x 2.0000 = 2.00000
Library 1.0000 x 0.2249 = 0.22490
PROPOSED TAX RATE

General Fund 6.8941

2-Mill Operating 2,0000

5-Mill Public Safety 5.0000

Rubbish Fund 2.0000

Library Fund 0.2249

2013 2014

Real Taxable (value) 75,811,530 77,479,820
Personal Taxable (value) 2,864,550 2,445,560



Proposed Operating Millage to be Levied

2014-2015
General Operating 6.8941
Voted 2-Mill General Operating 2.0000
Voted 5-mill Public Safety Millage 5.0000
Total General and Voted Operating 13.8941
Garbage and Rubbish. 2.0000
Library : 0.2249
Community Promotion/Economic Development .6250
County Drains/Lake Level _ 0.0774
Total Restricted Operating 2.9273
(Real Taxable x tax rate) + (Personal Taxable x tax rate)

General Fund Tax Collection
77,479,820 x  6.8941 + 2,445,560 X 6.8941
534,154 + 16,860 551,014

Il

2-Mill Charter Amendment End date 2021
77,479,820 x 2.0000 + 2,445,560 x 2.0000
154,960 -+ 4891 159,851

5-Mill Public Safety Millage End date 2023
77,479,820 x 5.0000 + 2,445,560 X 5.0000
387,399 + 12,228 399,627

I

Garbage and Rubbish Fund Tax Collection
77,479,820 x 2.0000 + 2,445,560 x  2.0000
154,960 + 4,891 = 159,851

Library Fund Tax Collection
77,479,820 x 0.2249 + 2,445,560 x 02249
17,425 + 550 = 17,975

Community Promotion/Economic Development - maximum 4 mills or $50,000
- 77,479,820 x 0.6250 + 2,445,560 % 0.6250
48,422 + 1,528 = 49,950

County Drains/Lake Level (real property only)
77,479,820 x 0.0774 = 6,000




Proposed Debt and Total Millage to be Levied

2014-2015
Combined W/S and Street/Drainage Debt 6.1982
Community Center General Obligation Bond 0.5854
Total Debt 6.7836
Total General and Voted Operating from previous page 13.8941
Total Restricted Operating from previous page 2.9273
Total millage to be levied 23.6050

Combined W/S and Street/Drainage Debt Payoff date is 10/1/2022
77,479,820 x 6.2307 + 2,864,460 x 6.1982 (6.2307)

482,752.48 + 15,158.07 = 497,990 ( 6.6875 = 534,499
Personal Property Tax Revenue from State to be reimbursed TV = 418,900
2,445,560 + 418,900 = 2,864,460

Community Center General Obligation Bond Payoff date is 10/1/2026
77,479,820 x 0.5854 + 2,864,460 x 0.5854 (0.5885)

45,35539 + 1,676.81 = 47,032 '
Personal Property Tax Revenue from State to be reimbursed TV = 418,900




City of Sylvan Lake Budget
2014-2015

Geneml Fund Revenues

TAXES AND INTEREST
LICENSES AND PERMITS
CDBG

STATE REVENUES
SUMMER PROGRAMS
CHARGES BETWEEN DEPTS
POLICE RELATED
INTEREST EARNINGS
LEASE/RENTALS/ROW USE
MISCELLANEOUS

CABLE TV

DONATIONS
REIMBURSEMENTS
CONTINGENCY

TOTAL

13-14 13-14
BUDGET AS ESTIMATED
AMENDED
1,151,932 1,140,871
7,625 14,110
8,000 8,000
121,637 131,997
84,660 86,310
70,100 65,100
72,420 60,680
3,000 ©5,200
57,184 59,480
11,190 5,700
31,366 31,366
1,600 20,587
12,050 6,528
-$1,517 77,196
1,541,247 1,558,733

CHANGES BETWEEN FY 2013-14 ESTIMATED AND 2014-15 PROPOSED

TAXES AND INTEREST
LICENSES AND PERMITS
CDBG

STATE REVENUES
SUMMER PROGRAMS
CHARGE BETWEEN DEPTS
POLICE RELATED
INTEREST EARNINGS
LEASE/RENTALS/ROW USE
MISCELLANEOUS

CABLE TV

DONATIONS
REIMBURSEMENTS
CONTINGENCY

TOTAL (without contingency)

13-14 20142015
ESTIMATED PROPOSED
1,140,871 1,168,423
14,110 13,975
8,000 8,000
131,997 131,997
86,310 86,510
65,100 70,100
60,680 76,120
5,200 5,200
59,480 71,950
5,700 11,020
31,366 31,366
20,587 1,700
6,528 2,050
417,196 184,625
1,635,929 1,671,481

2014-2015
PROPOSED

1,161,423
13,975
8,000

131,997
86,510
70,100
76,120
5.200
71,950
11,090
31,366
1,700
2,050
184,625

1,856,106

%
CHANGE

1.80%
-0.96%
0.00%
0.00%
0.23%
7.68%
25.44%
0.00%
20.96%
94.56%
0.00%
«91.74%
-68.60%
-339.16%

2.17%



CITY OF SYLVAN LAKE REVENUES 2014-2015
13-14 13-14 PRIOR YEAR
FUNE: 101 GENERAL FUND AMENDED TO DATE ESTIMATED 2014-2015 12-13
BUDGET 04/17 TOTAL REQUEST ACTUAL
401.000 2--MILL CHARTER AMENDMENT 157,352 156,374 156,125 158,892 156,125
402.000 REAL TAX COLLECTION 522,652 518,033 519,380 530,949 317,066
433.000 5-MILL PUBLIC SAFETY MILLAGE 393,380 390,934 390,934 397229 366,888
410.000 PERSONAL PROPERTY TAX 19,748 12,779 19,552 16,759 15325
420.000 DELQ. PERSONAL PROPERTY TAX 5,000 1,839 [ 0 i}
445000 INTEREST & PENALTIES ON TAX 14,000 8,167 12,000 13,916 10,182
446.000 TRANS, PENALTY HOMESTEAD 1,400 1,255 1,255 1,400 1,425
4477000 ADMINISTRATIVE FEE ON TAXES 37,650 40,875 40,875 41,529 37,650
627.000 ACC. OAKLAND HOMESTEAD DENIALS 750 464 750 750 1,526
TAX COLLECTION RELATED 1,151,932 1,130,720 1,140,871 1,161,423 1,106,188
451,000 BUSINESS LICENSES 2,500 2,600 2,600 2,500 2650
451.001 CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY 10 0 10 10 0
475.000 GARAGE SALE PERMITS 100 45 100 100 55
477,000 ZONING PERMITS 1,000 2,150 2,200 5,000 1,700
" 485,000 MISC. LICENSES AND PERMITS 150 1,000 L,a00 0 0
495,000 CAT LICENSES 15 1t 15 15 24
495.001 DOG LICENSES 1,800 1,454 1,500 1,800 2.5304
608,000 ZONING BOARD APPEALS FEE 550 275 550 550 825
608.001 SITE PLAN REVIEW 1,500 6,135 6,135 4.000 1.090
LICENSES AND PERMITS 7,625 13,670 14,110 13,975 8,938
501,000 FEDERAL GRANT / CDBG 8,000 2,847 8,000 8,000 12,823
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT 8,000 2,847 8,000 8,000 12,823
574.000 STATE SHARED REVENUES 120,000 72,245 130,000 130,000 133,590
574.002 LIQUOR LICENSES 1,637 1,997 1,997 1,997 1,785
STATE OF MICHIGAN 121,637 74,242 131,997 138,997 135,381
607.001 BOATDOCK/KAYAK/LATE FEES 23,540 21,875 23,540 23,540 23,245
607.002 BOAT RAMP KEY/SERVICES RENDERED 600 240 1,000 [,000 1,045
607.003 BEACH TAG/SERVICES RENDERED 4,000 1,140 4,500 4,500 4,705
607.004 SPORTS TAG/SERVICES RENDERED 450 225 800 800 960
607.005 SYLVAN/OTTER LAKE CONTROL 7,000 5,365 6,800 6,800 6,915
607.006 PARK REGISTRATION FEE 4,000 1,930 4,000 4,000 3,570
607.007 BOAT REGISTRATION STICKER 465 330 465 465 525
&07.008 BOAT DOCK FEE/PARKS AND REC 30,600 28.400 30,400 30,600 10,400
607.009 BOAT DOCK WAIT/MOVE LIST FEE 1,000 §£,200 1,800 1,800 1,800
607.010 DOCKS-SEAWALL IMPROVEMENTS 13,005 12,070 13,005 13,005 12,815
SUMMER PROGRAMS 84,660 12,775 86,310 86,510 86,080
626,202 SERVICES RENDER/MAIJOR ST. 8,100 1,698 5,100 8,100 6,826
626.203 SERVICES RENDER/LOCAL ST, 8.500 2,233 6,500 8,500 6,404
626.226 SERV!CES RENDER/G & R 4,000 1,823 4,000 4,000 3,002
626.502 SERVICES RENDER/RVA 10,000 5,000 10,000 10,000 16,000
626,590 SERVICES RENDER/SEWER 17,500 11,164 17,500 17,500 17.8i8
626.591 SERVICES RENDER/WATER 22,000 13,8309 22,000 22,000 23,881
CHARGES BETWEEN DEPARTMENTS 70,100 35,757 65,100 70,100 68,531



CITY OF SYLVAN LAKE REVENUES CONT 2014-2015
13-14 13-14 PRIOR YEAR
FUND: 101 GENERAL FUND AMENDED TO DATE ESTIMATED 2014-2015 12-13
BUDGET 04/17114 TOTAL REQUEST ACTUAL

543.000 PA 302 - LAW ENFORCEMENT 1,200 591 1,100 1,100 1,091
643.001 SALES/POLICE REPORTS 1,500 789 850 800 852
643.002 SALE OF POLICE VEHICLES/EQUIPMENT 4,000 4,650 4,650 0 G
655.000 FINES 48th DISTRICT COURT 60,000 42,250 45,0600 63,000 66,758
655.001 IMPOUNDS/FALSE ALARMS 3,000 5,260 6,000 6,000 5,964
655.002 PBRT'S 200 30 60 100 80
655,003 PARKING TICKETS 500 240 500 600 .620
656.000 EMERGENCY COST RECOVERY FEES 2,000 1,525 2,500 2,500 2,667
658.000 GUN PERMIT NOTARY FEES 20 10 20 20 50

POLICE DEPARTMENT RELATED 72,420 55,346 60,680 76,120 78,082
665.000 INTEREST EARNINGS 3,000 4919 5,200 5,200 5,624
INTEREST EARNINGS 3,000 4,919 5,200 5,200 5,624
667.000 LEASE AGREEMENTS 2,000 2,060 2,000 2,000 2,000
667.001 CONMMUNITY CENTER RENTALS 25,000 26,575 28,000 40,000 78,710
667.002 CELLULAR ONE LEASE 24,184 0 23,480 23,950 21,792
667.003 RIGHT-OF-WAY USE 6,000 500 6,000 6,000 5,139
LEASE/RENTALS/ ROW USE 57,184 29,075 59,480 71,350 57,640
G70.000 MISCELLANEQUS REVENUES 7.190 1,198 1,200 7,090 2,936
673,000 SALE OF FIXED ASSETS 4000 4 500 4,500 4,000 0
MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE 11,180 5,658 5,700 11,090 2,936
670.001 CABLE TV FRANCHISE FEES 31,366 21,083 31,366 31,366 38,700
CABLE TV REVENUE 31,366 21,083 31,366 31,366 38,700
674,000 COMMUNITY CENTER DONATIONS 1,000 1,210 1,210 1,000 1,144
674,001 PARKE IMPROVEMENT DONATIONS/TRANS, 500 17.177 17,177 500 0
674.003 BEAUTIFICATION/TREES 0 0 0 0 0
674,265 CITY HALL DONATIONS 100 0 100 100 Q
674.301 PUBLIC SAFETY 4] 2,100 2,100 100 4]
674,751 MEMORIAL PARK DONATIONS 0 [t Q ¢} Q0
674819 MEMORIAL PARADE DONATIONS 0 ¢ 0 o 4]
DONATIONS 1,600 20487 20,587 1,700 1,144
676.000 ELECTION REIMBURSEMENT 1,550 £,881 ,881 1,550 1,785
676.001 ZBA PUBLICATION REIMBURSEMENT 500 0 0 500 0
676.002 INSURANCE REIMBURSEMENT 0 4,322 4,322 I} 0
676.003 MISC. REIMBURSEMENT 0 3125 325 a 0
REIMBURSEMENTS 2,050 6,528 6,528 2,050 1,785
695.001 APPROPRIATION FROM PRIOR YEAR FB¥ 81,517 0 -77,196 184,625 0
TOTAL GENERAL FUND 1,622,764 1,473,145 1,635,929 £.67§481 1,603,853
TOTAL INCLUDING APPRPRIATION TO/FROM FB 1,541,247 1,473,145 1,558,733 1,856,106

Appropriation from Prior Year Fund Balance: Transfer from Fund Balance.

{Negative number indicates revenue going into the fund balance)
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City of Sylvan Lake Budget
2014-2015
General Fund Expenditures

13-14 CURRENT YEAR 2014-2015
AMENDED ESTIMATED PROPOSED

CITY COUNCIL 2,750 2,500 2,750
CITY MANAGER 14,506 14,256 13,136
AUDIT 6,237 6,237 6,549
ASSESSING 22,000 22,000 22,660
BOARD OF REVIEW 650 604 650
CLERK TREASURER 39,266 39,116 39,199
ELECTIONS 7,984 5,650 10,163
COMMUNITY CENTER 65,271 102,689 68,258
CITY HALL 69,087 76,095 63,678
ATTORNEY 59,000 56,000 58,000
COMMUNITY DEVLP BLOCK GRANT 8,000 8,000 8,000
POLICE 498,490 496,874 523,470
FIRE 302,716 303,279 309,258
PLANNING/ZONING 30,041 24,320 73,336
ANIMAL CONTROL 1,800 2,000 1,800
PUBLIC WORKS 39,173 39,050 39,336
STREET LIGHTING 23,000 23,000 23,000
PLANNING 4,730 3,390 4,730
PARKS AND RECREATION 85,438 95,341 83,414
INSURANCE & BENEFITS 41,148 41,572 47,601
EMPLOYER INS & TAXES 71,360 71,360 78,517
OFFICE EQUIPMENT 13,600 12,400 13,600
CAPITAL OUTLAY 135,000 113,000 365,000
TRANSFER OUT 0 0 0
TOTAL 1,541,247 1,558,733 1,856,106
TOTAL PROJECTED GENERAL FUND REVENUES: 1,635,929 1,671,481
PROJECTED YEAR END BALANCE:; 77,196 -184,625
CURRENT FUND BALANCE 457,635
PROJECTED FUND BALANCE 534,831 350,206

(Includes some appropriated funds, park donations for example)
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City of Sylvan Lake

Community Center Bond Schedule

Date Interest Principal Interest Total Fiscal
Rate Due Due Due Total

Fiscal 07/08

11/07 8,252.82 8,252.82 Fiscal 07/08

05/08 10,843,13 10,843.13 19,095.95
Fiscal 08/09

11/08 10,843,13 10,843.13 Fiseal 08/09

05/09 3.80 15,000 10,843.13 25,843.13 36,686.26
Fiscal 09/10

11/09 10,558.13 10,558.13 Fiscal 09/10

05/10 3.85 25,000 10,558.13 35,558.13 46,116.25
Fiscal 10/11

11/10 10,076.88 10,076.88 Fiscal 10/11

05/11 3.90 25,000 10,076.88 35,076.88 45,153.75
Fiscal 11/12
' 11/11 9,589.38 9,589.38 Fiscal 11/12

05/12 3.90 25,000 9,589.38 34,589.38 44,178.75
Fiscal 12/13

11/12 9,101.88 9,101.88 Fiscal 12/13

(5/13 413 25,000 9,101.88 34,101.88 43,203.75
Fiscal 13/14

11/13 8,586.25 8,586.25 Fiscal 13/14

05/14 4.25 25,000 8,586.25 33,586.25 42.172.50
Fiscal 14/15

11/14 8,055.00 8,055.00 Fiscal 14/15

05/15 4.250 30,000 8,055.00 38,055,080 46,110.00
Fiscal 15/16

11/15 7.417.50 7.417.50 Fiscal 15/16

05/16 4.25 30,000 7,417.50 37,417.50 44,835.00
Fiscal 16/17

11/16 6,780.00 6,780.00 Fiscal 16/17

05/17 4.25 30,000 6,780.00 36,780.00 43,560.00
Fiscal 17/18

11/17 6,142.50 6,142.50 Fiscal 17/18

05/18 4,40 30,000 6,142.50 36,142.50 42.285.00
Fiscal 18/19

11/18 5,482.50 5,482.50 Fiscal 18/19

05/19 4.40 30,000 5,482.50 35,482.50 40,965.00
Fiscal 19/20

11/19 4,822.50 4,822.50 Fiscal 19/20

05/20 440 30,000 4,822.50 34,822.50 39,645.00
Fiscal 20/21

11/20 4,162.50 4,162.50 Fiscal 20/21

05/21 4,50 30,000 4,162.50 34,162.50 38,325.00
Fiscal 21/22

11/21 3,487.50 3,487.50 Fiscal 21/22

05/22 4.50 30,000 3,487.50 33,487.50 36,975.00
Fiscal 22/23

11/22 2,812.50 2,812.50 Fiscal 22/23

05/23 4.50 30,000 2,812.50 32,812.50 315,625.00
Fiscai 23/24

11/23 2,137.50 2,137.50 Fiscal 23/24

05/24 4,75 30,000 2,137.50 32,137.50 34,275.00
Fiscal 24/25

11/24 1,425.00 1,425.00 Fiscal 24/25

05/25 4,75 30,000 1,425.00 31,425.00 32,850.00
Fiscal 25/26

11/25 712.50 712.50 TFiscal 25/26

05/26 4.75 30,000 712.50 30,712.50 31,425.00

$500,000,00 $243,482.20 $743,482.20




City of Sylvan Lake

Combined Sewer/Water and St/Dr. Bond Schedule

Period Interest Annual Interest Total Due
Ending Rate Principal Due for Fiscal Year

10/01/12 0.50% 75,000 27,697
04/01/13 35,170 FY 2012/13

FY 2012/13 N 137,867
10/01/13  0.60% 425,000 35,170
04/01/14 33,895 FY 2013/14

FY 2013/14 . — 494 065
10/01/14  0.80% 425,000 33,895
04/01/15 32,195 FY 2014/15

FY 2014115 _ 491,090
100115 1.00% 435,000 32,195
04/01/16 30,020 FY 2015/16

FY 2015/16 497,215
10/01/16  1.30% 440,000 30,020
04/01/17 27,160 FY 2016/17

FY 2016/17 i} _ 497,180
1000117 1.65% 450,000 27,160
04/01/18 23,448 FY 2017/18

FY 2017/18 500,608
10/01/18 2.00% 485,000 23,448
04/01/19 18,798 FY 2018/19

FY 2018/19 . 507,245
10/01/19 2.10% 480,000 18,798
04/01/20 13,758 FY 2019/20

FY 2018/20 _ 512,555
10/01/20 2.30% 495,000 13,758
04/01/21 8,065 FY 2020/21

FY 2020/21 i} i 516,823
10/01/21 2.50% 305,000 8,065
04/01/22 4,253 FY 2021/22

FY 2021/22 317,318
10001122 2.70% 315,000 4,253 FY 2022/23

FY 2022/23 319,253

TOTAL 4,310,000 481,217 4791217



